

### LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE AT THE

> SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 1978 to April 6, 1978

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION (No laws enacted) September 6, 1978 to September 15, 1978

> SECOND SPECIAL SESSION October 18, 1978

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION December 6, 1978

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K. J. Printing Augusta, Maine 1979

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED AT THE

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

January 4, 1978 to April 6, 1978

#### CHAPTER 107

#### AN ACT to Appropriate Funds for the York County Community College.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** The following funds shall be appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act:

1978-79

#### EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES,

DEPARTMENT OF

All Other

\$50,000

For the purpose of providing Southern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute with the money necessary to pay its portion of the costs of the York County Community College.

Effective July 6, 1978